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Installation Instructions

For 1 foot / 0.3m Diameter Ultra-high Performance Antenna

Model ADxxG-1-T2

Before Installation, please read these instructions carefully.

*This instruction guide is for the installation of 1 foot / 0.3m diameter ultra-high performance
microwave antenna.

+|nstallation, maintenance and removal of the antenna should be done by qualified personnel.

+To guarantee performance, the antenna system is should be inspected once a year by qualified

personnel.



((TRANGO LT-9040 Rev B

CONTENTS

1. Installation Preparation ... e e e e

L1 MIOUNTING POIE ... ceeee ettt ettt e e e ettt e e e et e e et taeeeeeataeeeeannsaaeeasstaeeeassssaseaansssaeaassseeeeann seenssseeeeannsaeesasnsreeennnnnnn
A (oo I ¢ Yo TU T =T i o ol [ 41 =1 | = o o I PRPP
1.3 Torque Parameters Of STANAArd PArts ........iiii oot e e et e e e e e e e s e s ettt b e e e e eeeeessesnnsaaaneeaeseeeessnnssnnnes

2. Open the Package and ldentify Parts ........ccccooeiiiiiiii e

3. Connect Mount and Reflector ASSEMDBIY .......uuuuiiiiiiiii e

3.1 ASSEMDIE IMIOUNT ...ttt ettt e et e et e e e e e e e e e ees bbb s b e e et eeeeeesaeassbaaaaaeeeeeseasasssbssesees sabasabaeeeeseeeesennssrrenees
I Oo] o 1=To1 1Y/ Lo ] ¥ ] A=Y g Yo B 20=Y i [=Yot o] SO TP UUPPPUPPPPTPNt

4. Antenna INStallationN ON TOWET ....onie e

o Y/ o 10T oL Y g L [T [ = T = Yol =] RPN
o A NN (=T a Lo T I 1] =1 | =L AT Yo AP TRN

5. ANTENNa AdJUSTMENT ... e e e e e e

5.1 AZIMUEN AJUSTIMENT. ...ttt e e e e e e s e et et e e e eeeeeeesaa s e tbaaeeaeaaeseasasssbstaeses sarsbasansaaeessesennnssrnnens
5.2 ElEVAtiON AGJUSTIMENT . ...ttt e ettt e e e e e e e e et e etaeaeeeeeeeeee s asbbasaeaaaaaeeesaasssstseaseas saraaansaaaasaesennsnnsrnnnns

6. Antenna Assembly FINISNING........oouiiiiii e

7. MECN AN CAl DI BN ST ONS . tii ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eearnaenns



LT-9040 Rev A

1. Installation Preparation

1.1 Mounting Pole

The antenna can be fixed to the Mounting Pole (self-feed) of diameter from ¢50 mm to 114 mm.

1.2 Tools required for Installation

20%x200 Adjustable Spanner (Used for bolt M10-M12)
17-19 Open-end Spanners (Used for bolt M10-M12)
3mm L-Spanner (Used for Screw M4)

Philips Screw-driver (Used for M3-M5)

Torque Spanner (Recommended)

1.3 Torque Parameters of Standard Parts

Please use the following torque specifications when assembling the antenna.

Table of Torque Parameters

NO. Part Size Torque (N-m)
1 M3 0.6
2 M4 1.3
3 M5 3
4 M6 5
5 M10 28

2. Open the Package and Identify Parts

Anti-skid Bracket

(b)
Y-Profile E-Profile Clamp
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(f) (8) (h)
3mm L-Spanner Silicone Bolt M10x140

Fig 2.1 Parts List
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3. Connect Mount and Reflector Assembly

3.1 Assemble Mount

Stepl: Connect Y Type and E Type Extruded Profile with two M10x25 bolts, and then put two
M10x140 bolts in the mounting holes of Y Type Extruded Profile (show in Fig 3.1).

Bolt M10x25

Azimuth Adjustor

Bolt M10x35

Fig 3.2

Step2: Install Azimuth Adjustor through the hole of Y Type Extruded Profile, and then use Bolt
M10x35 to attach it to the E Type Extruded Profile (shown in Fig 3.2).

Step3: Connect the two clamps to the four pieces of M10X140 bolt as shown in Fig. 3.3. Screw the
nuts on the bolts into a position around 20mm to stabilize the clamps.

§‘ /i| \\\
) )
| N / b

,\")?) L mlﬁjli cart ] ’l ;

el

4




((TRANGO LT-9040 Rev B

3.2 Connect Mount and Reflector

As shown in the diagrams below, connect the mount and Reflector Assembly by bolts (shown in
Fig 3.7).

Shown in fig 3.8/

Fig 3.6 e Fig 3.7

Reflector Assembly

The ODU plate structure may
Shownin fig 3.9=—  pe different than shown

Use 2 bolts to connect the mount to the
reflector assembly as shown in Fig 3.8 and
Fig 3.9.

4. Antenna Installation on the Tower

4.1 Mount Anti-slide Bracket

The anti-slide bracket should be mounted to the Mounting Pole (50mm to 114 mm diam) as
shown in Fig 4.1. Tighten the two M6x110 bolts after setting the position.

Bolt M6x110 —— Mounting Pole

% (Provide by user)

Fig 4.1
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4.2 Antenna installation

As shown in Figs. 4.2 and 4.3, the antenna may be installed on either the left or right side of the
mounting pole. Attach the mount above the anti-slide bracket and tighten the mount onto the
pole.

Left-hand nstallation

5. Antenna Adjustment

5.1 Azimuth Adjustment

To make a fine azimuth adjustment, loosen bolts (No. 5 and 6), and then adjust nuts (No.3) of Azimuth
Adjustor back and forth slowly. The antenna has a fine azimuth adjustment range of -15° to +15°.
Tighten all the standard parts after the adjustment is done.

@O ®Nut M10

@Clamp

®Azimuth Adjustor
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5.2 Elevation Adjustment

To make an elevation adjustment (shown in Fig 5.2): loosen the nuts (No.1), and then rotate Elevation
Adjustor clockwise or counterclockwise. The antenna has a fine elevation adjustment range of -15° to
+15°. Tighten all the standard parts after the antenna alighement is done.

®Bolt M10  @Elevation Adjustor

6. Antenna Assembly Finishing

6.1 Tighten all the standard parts after antenna assembly is done, ensuring that the proper torque is
applied. (Refer to Section 1.3). Verify the Radio RSSI is unchanged after tightening.
6.2 Keep the antenna bottom drain-hole open by removing the plug. The top drain-hole plug should

stay sealed. (Fig.6.1 and Fig 6.1.1).
6.3 Do not mount the antenna during rainy weather or when thunderstorms are nearby.
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7. Mechanical Dimensions

A B C D
15.2/386|16.2/412 (5.7 /145 (9.1 /232
Note: All size data above is for a pole diameter of 114 mm.

Dimensions ( inch/mm )




